

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

J.O.P., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, et al.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:19-CV-01944-GJH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO AMEND THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. Deference to Immigration Judges’ Jurisdictional Determinations.....	5
B. ICE Advocacy Against USCIS Jurisdiction in Removal Proceedings	7
C. USCIS Treatment of Mere Determination or Notation that a Child Has Been Reunited with a Parent as an “Affirmative Act”	8
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Court Should Amend the Preliminary Injunction Order Based on New Evidence of Defendants’ Conduct and to Prevent Manifest Injustice	10
B. The Court Should Enjoin Defendants from Engaging in Practices That Violate the APA and are Inconsistent with the 2013 Kim Memo	13
1. Defendants Should Be Enjoined from Deferring to Immigration Judges’ Jurisdictional Determinations	13
2. ICE Should be Enjoined from Advocating Against USCIS Jurisdiction in Removal Proceedings.....	18
3. USCIS Should be Enjoined from Denying Jurisdiction over a Child’s Asylum Application Based on an Alleged “Affirmative Act” Involving a Mere Determination or Notation that the Child Has Been Reunited with a Parent or Legal Guardian or Has Turned 18 Years Old	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Beyond Sys., Inc. v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3059344 (D. Md. Aug. 4, 2010)	11
<i>Cezair v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4955535 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2014)	11
<i>Citizens for a Responsible Curriculum v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 2005 WL 1075634 (D. Md. May 5, 2005)	13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2020 WL 3271746 (U.S. June 18, 2020)	24
<i>Fayetteville Inv’rs v. Commercial Builders, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	17
<i>Kaur v. Holder</i> , 561 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Matter of M-A-C-O-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 477 (BIA 2018)	8
<i>Safir v. Gibson</i> , 432 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1970)	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	13, 15
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B)	25
